RESOLUTION NO. 2021-298

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE DISPENSING WITH THE FORMAL REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL PROCEDURE PURSUANT TO ELK GROVE MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 3.42.180(B)(3) AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A PURCHASE ORDER WITH AZCO SUPPLY, INC., FOR THE PURCHASE OF STREETLIGHTING EQUIPMENT FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT-TOEXCEED \$68,756.35

WHEREAS, the City's purchasing contract and warranty for LED streetlight fixtures has expired; and

WHEREAS, streetlights need replacement due to failure and a small reserve stock is necessary; and

WHEREAS, Azco Supply, Inc. has offered the City pricing that is lower than other quotes received; and

WHEREAS, for the reasons presented, pursuing a formal request for proposal procedure for the streetlight fixtures is not in the best interest of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby dispenses with the formal request for proposal procedure pursuant to EGMC Section 3.42.180(B)(3) and authorizes the City Manager to execute a purchase order with Azco Supply, Inc., in substantially the form presented, for the purchase of streetlighting equipment for a total amount not-to-exceed \$68,756.35.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 13th day of October 2021

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

ASON LINDGREN, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JÓNATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2021-298

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on October 13, 2021 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Nguyen, Hume, Spease, Suen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Vason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California